

NO. 12-0360

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

ARSENIO COLORADO, STEVEN CRAIG, UMIT DAVULCU,
RICHARD GONZALES, LANNY HEINRICH, LEONARD HILL,
ANDY HUYNH, CHRIS KAHRIG, LAY KEONAKHONE,
TUNG LE, CHRIS LUCKEY, FERNANDO MACIAS,
JORGE MARTINEZ, RAUL MARTINEZ, KENNETH NASH,
JIMMY PHOUMLAVANH, and SOUK VONGSAMPHANH,

Petitioners,

VS.

TYCO VALVES & CONTROLS, L.P. and
TV&C GP HOLDINGS, INC.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the Court of Appeals
for the First District of Texas

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

David C. Holmes
State Bar No. 09907150
Law Offices of David C. Holmes
13201 Northwest Freeway, Suite 800
Houston, Texas 77040
Telephone: 713-586-8862
Facsimile: 713-586-8863
dholmes282@aol.com

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Tyco’s Argument Concerning the Unilateral Contracts Is Based on a Misstatement of the Evidence	1
II.	The Severance Schedule Was Not a “Reference Sheet”	5
III.	Dresser-Rand Was Not a “Successor” to Tyco Under Texas Law	7
IV.	The Gimpel Employees’ Claims Are Not Preempted by ERISA	10
A.	The Gimpel Employees Had No Knowledge of the Plan	11
B.	At the Time of the Formation of the Contracts, the Plan Offered Benefits That Were Significantly Different From the Contracts	13
C.	The Capitalization of the Word “Severance” Is Not a Reference to the Plan, Especially Given That the Plan Does Not Use the Term “Severance”	15
D.	Tyco Did Not Promise to Provide Indefinite Benefits	16
E.	Tyco’s Cases Are Not on Point	17
F.	The Gimpel Employees Did Not Stipulate That Their Claims Were Governed by the Plan	19
G.	The Plan Is Not Needed to Determine Years of Service	22
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila, 542 U.S. 200 (2004) 10, 22

Cefalu v. B.F. Goodrich Co., 871 F.2d 1290 (5th Cir. 1989) 18-19

City of Houston v. Williams, 353 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. 2011) 1, 4

Epps v. NCNB Texas, 7 F.3d 44 (5th Cir. 1993) 17-19

Greathouse v. Glidden Co., 40 S.W.3d 560 (Tex. App. – Houston
[14th Dist.] 2001, no pet.) 17, 19

Lone Star OB/GYN Associates v. Aetna Health Inc., 579 F.3d 525
(5th Cir. 2009) 11, 22

Vanegas v. American Energy Services, 302 S.W.2d 299
Tex. 2009) 1, 4

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 626(f)(1)(F)(ii) 3

29 U.S.C. § 2102 3
